RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE PERFORMING AND VISUAL ARTS GRANT TASK FORCE'S SELECTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 PERFORMING AND VISUAL ARTS GRANTS RECIPIENTS AND MONETARY GRANT AWARDS TOTALING \$82,800

WHEREAS, in 1997, the City Council approved a Sublease with Live Nation, Inc. (formerly Universal Concerts) that established a process whereby ticket sales proceeds at the Sleep Train (Formerly Coors/Cricket) Amphitheater would be paid to the City and utilized for a Performing and Visual Arts Fund; and

WHEREAS, this fund is to be used for arts grants to the Chula Vista community for the purpose of promoting and stimulating the growth of performing and visual arts within the City of Chula Vista; and

WHEREAS, this year, the Chula Vista Public Library received \$82,900 from Live Nation for their 2014 Concert Series; and

WHEREAS, since the program's inception, the Library Department has administered the Performing and Visual Arts Fund grant application process; and

WHEREAS, a Performing and Visual Arts Grant Task Force was assembled specifically for the purpose of determining the successful applications; and

WHEREAS, the Performing and Visual Arts Grant Task Force reviewed the 2015-2016 applications and made its recommendations to award Performing and Visual Arts Grants to thirty-two (32) recipients.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it approves the Performing and Visual Arts Grant Task Force's selection of the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Performing and Visual Arts Grant recipients, in the form presented, and monetary grant awards totaling \$82,800

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
		_
Betty Waznis	Glen R. Googins	
_ibrary Director	City Attorney	